

Rebekah J. French  
Special Assistant Attorney General  
Risk Management & Tort Defense Division  
P.O. Box 200124  
Helena, MT 59620-0124  
406/444-2421

McKenzie Hannan  
Special Assistant Attorney General  
Montana Dep't of Corrections  
P.O. Box 201301  
Helena, MT 59620-1301  
406/444-3918

**Attorneys for Defendants**

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
HELENA DIVISION**

**IN THE MATTER OF LITIGATION  
RELATING TO CONDITIONS OF CONFINEMENT  
AT MONTANA STATE PRISON,**

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:**

**LANGFORD, et al.,**  
Plaintiffs,

v.

**GOV. BRIAN SCHWEITZER, et  
al.,**

Defendants.

CV 93-46-H-DWM-JCL

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v  
EXHIBIT INDEX ..... vi

I. Historical Background.....2

II. Plaintiffs have not met their burden of establishing by a preponderance of the evidence that there is a substantial and widespread failure to comply with the ADA at Montana State Prison. ....5

A. The ADA does not require MSP to establish a comprehensive screening process to identify prisoners with disabilities.....6

B. MSP is working on a system to track prisoners with disabilities. ....11

C. MSP is working on system to better communicate information about those inmates who have been identified as requiring reasonable accommodation. ....11

D. MSP already provides ADA training to staff and is willing to provide additional training. ....12

E. MSP orientation includes individual one-on-one meetings between case managers and inmates and this is the best place for providing information about the ADA and reasonable accommodation.....12

F. MSP is willing to work with experts and Plaintiffs to ensure that inmates receive needed accommodation during classification and disciplinary hearings. However, MSP does not agree that the Plaintiffs have provided sufficient evidence to support a finding that MSP has substantially failed to provide reasonable accommodation during classification and disciplinary hearings.....14

G. The isolated incidents cited by experts are not sufficient to demonstrate that MSP has substantially failed to provide reasonable accommodation to hearing impaired prisoners. ....15

H. The ADA does not prohibit public entities from imposing a requirement that participants in some programs have a GED or high school diploma. Furthermore, there is no factual support for the expert finding that inmates with disabilities are excluded from many jobs and vocational training. ....17

I. MSP willing to work on issue of providing alternative learning environments to individuals with learning disabilities. .... 19

J. DOC Policy Number 1.3.15 provides a mechanism for inmates with disabilities to request reasonable accommodation during count. ....20

K. DOC Policy Number 1.3.15 provides a mechanism for inmates with disabilities to request reasonable accommodation during body searches. ....20

L. DOC Policy Number 1.3.15 provides a mechanism for inmates with disabilities to request reasonable accommodation regarding announcements. ....21

M. MSP has a system in place that ensures that disabled prisoners can request and receive necessary housing related accommodations. ....21

N. MSP Meets or Exceeds the Building Codes Requirements for the Number of Accessible Cells for Inmates with Disabilities.....22

O. When Viewed in its Entirety, MSP provides Inmates Access to Vocational Training and Work Opportunities Throughout MSP. ....23

P. MSP has Modified Tables in the Dining Areas to Provide Sufficient Seating for Inmates with Disabilities. ....25

Q. The Plaintiffs’ Assertion that “MSP must take corrective action to ensure that all areas of the facility are accessible to disabled prisoners” is not Supported by Either the ADA or the Expert Report....25

R. The Experts and Plaintiffs Have Failed to Identify any Inmate with a Disability that was Denied Access to a Program or Service because of the Issues Raised in this Section. ....26

III. CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections v. Yeskey*  
524 U.S. 206, 118 S. Ct. 1952, 1955, 141 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1998)..... 6

**NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES**

*Armstrong v. Davis*,  
275 F.3d 849 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)..... 8, 9

*Armstrong v. Wilson*,  
124 F.3d 447 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996)..... 6

*Duffy v. Riveland*,  
93 F.3d 447(9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996)..... 6

*In re: Conditions of Confinement at Montana State Prison*,  
227 Fed. Appx. 670 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) ..... 4

*Lovell v. Chandler*,  
303 F.3d 1039 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002)..... 7

**OTHER CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES**

*Bircoll v. Miami-Dade County*,  
480 F.3d 1072, (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007)..... 20

*Morisky v. Broward County*,  
80 F.3d 445 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996)..... 19

**U.S. FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES – OTHER DISTRICTS**

*Bohnert v. Mitchell*,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114587 (D. Ariz. Oct. 26, 2010). ..... 7

*Rios v. Cate*,

2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141100 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 30, 2010).....17  
*Clark v. California*,  
739 F.Supp. 2d 1168 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....9, 10

**STATE CASES**

*Shedlock v. Dep't of Corr.*,  
442 Mass. 844 (Mass. 2004).....8, 22

**U.S. FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

42 U.S.C. § 12131(2).....6  
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....6  
28 C.F.R. § 35.104.....11

**EXHIBIT INDEX**

- Exhibit 1 Monitors' First Compliance Report
- Exhibit 2 Monitors' Second Progress Report
- Exhibit 3 Monitors' Third Progress Report

Rebekah J. French  
Special Assistant Attorney General  
Risk Management & Tort Defense Division  
P.O. Box 200124  
Helena, MT 59620-0124  
406/444-2421

McKenzie Hannan  
Special Assistant Attorney General  
Montana Dep't of Corrections  
P.O. Box 201301  
Helena, MT 59620-1301  
406/444-3918
